
 

Stevensville Town Council Meeting 
Agenda for 

THURSDAY, JANUARY 28, 2021 
7:00 PM 

NVPL Community Room-208 Main  
 

The Town of Stevensville live streams Town Council and board meetings on our website at 
http://www.townofstevensville.com/meetings 

 

A webform for real-time public comment submission is available here: PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
 

Telephone Login Information: Dial (253) 215-8782  
Meeting ID: 840 5939 6290 

Passcode: 728196 
Press *9 to raise your hand 

 
 
 

1.        Call to Order and Roll Call 

2.        Pledge of Allegiance 

3.        Public Comments (Public comment from citizens on items that are not on the agenda) 

4.        Approval of Minutes 

5.        Approval of Bi-Weekly Claims 

  a. Claims #16457-#16524 

6.        Guests 

7.        Correspondence 
a.  Letter from Don Lorenzen  

8.        Public Hearings 

9.        Unfinished Business 
a.  Discussion/Decision: Police Department Staffing  

10.        New Business 
a.  Discussion/Decision: Utility Assistance Program 

11.        Executive Report 

12.        Town Council Comments 

13.        Board Reports 

14.        Adjournment 
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Stevensville Town Council Meeting 
January 28, 2021 Agenda 

 
 

 
 

Welcome to Stevensville Town Council Chambers 
We consider it a privilege to present, and listen to, diverse views. 

 
It is essential that we treat each other with respect. 

We expect that participants will: 
 

 Engage in active listening 
 Make concise statements 
 Observe any applicable time limit 

 
We further expect that participants will refrain from disrespectful displays: 

 Profanity 
 Personal Attacks 
 Signs 
 Heckling and applause 

 
Guidelines for Public Comment 

Public Comment ensures an opportunity for citizens to meaningfully participate in the decisions of its 
elected officials. It is one of several ways your voice is heard by your local government. During public 
comment we ask that all participants respect the right of others to make their comment uninterrupted. 
The council’s goal is to receive as much comment as time reasonably allows. All public comment 
should be directed to the chair (Mayor or designee). Comment made to the audience or individual 
council members may be ruled out of order. Public comment must remain on topic, and free from 
abusive language or unsupported allegations. 

During any council meeting you have two opportunities to comment: 

1. During the public comment period near the beginning of a meeting. 

2. Before any decision-making vote of the council on an agenda item. 

Comment made outside of these times may not be allowed. 

Citizens wishing to speak during any public comment period should come forward to the podium and 
state their name and address for the record. Comment may be time limited, as determined by the 
chair, to allow as many people as possible to comment. Comment prior to a decision-making vote 
must remain on the motion before the council. 

 

Thank you for observing these guidelines. 
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File Attachments for Item:

 Claims #16457-#16524
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01/26/21                                                TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE                                    Page: 1 of 7
14:57:14                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  1/21

   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim                      Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
        Check   Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
                                        *** Claim from another period (12/20) ****
 16457            224 STEVENSVILLE FIREFIGHTERS            2,500.00
 Annual Payment 2021
       2021 12/18/20 Annual Payment 2021                 2,500.00                               1000     420410    228       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period (12/20) ****
 16504       E   1166 VISA                                 2,745.40
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Admin-Calendars                      79.65                               1000     410550    210       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Admin-Calendars Refund              -79.98                               1000     410550    210       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Admin-Switchboard Live               35.00*                              1000     410550    339       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Admin Office Supplies                42.10                               1000     410550    210       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Admin-SRF Pro, Printer, Suppli    1,464.95*                              1000     410550    239       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Admin-Lowes's Hand Sanitizer         29.88*                              1000     410550    239       101000
       Dec 20 12/02/20 Admin-All CLR Wipes                  12.99*                              1000     410550    239       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Admin-paper                           4.49                               1000     410550    210       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 PD-Paper                              1.50*                              1000     420100    210       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 FD-Paper                              1.50*                              1000     420410    210       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 BD-Paper                              1.50                               2394     420531    210       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Water-Paper                           9.00                               5210     430510    210       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Sewer-Paper                           9.00                               5310     430610    210       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Court-Paper                           1.50                               1000     410360    210       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Airport-Paper                         1.50                               5610     430300    210       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Admin-Officer Supplies               29.98                               1000     410550    210       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 PW-Glass for Truck                  197.50                               1000     430100    232       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Mayor-Pens                           28.14                               1000     410200    210       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Court-Tab Binders                     7.58*                              1000     420410    210       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 FD-Office Supplies                   18.78                               1000     410360    210       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Admin EIG*CONSTANTCONTACT            90.00*                              1000     410550    339       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Admin- Purchase Return               10.90                               1000     410550    311       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 PD-Uniform & Equipment              391.85                               1000     420100    226       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Admin- Office Supplies              170.54                               1000     410550    210       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Mayor-Poinsettia                     25.94                               1000     410200    210       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Admin-CLR Wipes                      12.99*                              1000     410550    239       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Parks-Light for flag                 39.97*                              1000     460430    212       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Admin-Refund                        -25.94                               1000     410550    210       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 PD-Notes,pens,pad                    92.08*                              1000     420100    210       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 PD-Posters                            9.40                               1000     420100    320       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Admin- Covid Testing Supplies        20.93*                              1000     410550    239       101000
       Dec 20 12/20/20 Court-Colored Coded YR Labels        10.18                               1000     410360    210       101000

 16506           1731 Quadient Finance USA, Inc.             200.00
       Dec 2020 01/12/21 Admin-Postage                      70.00                               1000     410550    311       101000
       Dec 2020 01/12/21 Court-Postage                      10.00                               1000     410360    311       101000
       Dec 2020 01/12/21 PD-Postage                         10.00                               1000     420100    311       101000
       Dec 2020 01/12/21 FD-Postage                         10.00                               1000     420410    311       101000
       Dec 2020 01/12/21 BD-Postage                         10.00*                              2394     420531    311       101000
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01/26/21                                                TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE                                    Page: 2 of 7
14:57:14                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  1/21

   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim                      Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
        Check   Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
       Dec 2020 01/12/21 W-Postage                          40.00*                              5210     430510    311       101000
       Dec 2020 01/12/21 WW-Postage                         40.00                               5310     430610    311       101000
       Dec 2020 01/12/21 AP-Postage                         10.00                               5610     430300    311       101000

 16507             77 THATCHER COMPANY OF MONTANA          1,491.77
       352064 01/01/21 3 55 g drum T-Chlor 12.5            646.80                               5210     430540    220       101000
       352064 01/01/21 Container Deposit                   120.00                               5210     430540    220       101000
       352064 01/01/21 Freight Charges and Surcharge       125.53                               5210     430540    220       101000
       352064 01/01/21 590 Drum TI-3021 x 1                559.44                               5210     430540    220       101000
       352064 01/01/21 Container Deposit                    40.00                               5210     430540    220       101000

 16508           1564 Kalispell Regional Medical              10.00
 50-50 split with Rural
       CPR 01/11/21 CPR cards                               10.00*                              1000     420730    380       101000

 16509            728 HDR ENGINEERING,INC.                 3,461.43
       1200321317 01/12/21 water system engineering r    3,461.43                               5210     430550    350       101000

 16510           1722 Local Government Serices                95.00
       4200 01/15/21 AFR Fees January  Statement            95.00                               1000     410550    350       101000

 16511           1117 Municode                             1,500.00
 Municode Annual Wedsite Hosting Maintenance Support
       00353708 01/20/21 Adim-Website Hosting Mainten      150.00                               1000     410550    350       101000
       00353708 01/20/21 FD-Website Hosting Maintenan       75.00                               1000     420410    350       101000
       00353708 01/20/21 Court-Website Hosting Mainte       75.00                               1000     410360    350       101000
       00353708 01/20/21 BD-Website Hosting Maintenan       75.00*                              2394     420531    350       101000
       00353708 01/20/21 ED-Website Hosting Maintena       450.00*                              2940     410550    350       101000
       00353708 01/20/21 Water-Website Hosting Mainte      300.00*                              5210     430510    350       101000
       00353708 01/20/21 Sewer-Website Hosting Mainte      300.00*                              5310     430610    350       101000
       00353708 01/20/21 Airport-Website Hosting Main       75.00                               5610     430300    350       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period (12/20) ****
 16512            497 Department of Labor and Industry       169.80
 July 1, 2020- December 31, 2020
       Jul-Dec 12/31/20 Semi-annual education July-De      169.80                               2394     420531    380       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period (12/20) ****
 16513             53 SUPER 1 FOODS                           32.67
       1723522 12/29/20 Retirement party Gedorge Thom       32.67*                              1000     410200    229       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period (12/20) ****
 16515           1675 Ravalli County Sheriff's Office        203.18
       08282018 12/23/20 Zuercher Field Ops License F      203.18                               1000     420410    310       101000
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01/26/21                                                TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE                                    Page: 3 of 7
14:57:14                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  1/21

   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim                      Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
        Check   Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 16516            299 L.N. CURTIS & SONS                      55.30
       INV455751 01/14/21 41" susp with pad rip             55.30                               1000     420460    226       101000

 16517             33 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY                 13,765.57
       Jan 21 01/05/21 Spec lighting #3                    234.55                               2430     430263    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/05/21 206 Buck 90% TH Facility            634.19                               1000     411201    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/05/21 206 Buck 10% Bldg Dept               70.47                               2394     420531    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/07/21 Peterson Add'n lighting             174.57                               2420     430263    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/07/21 Dayton Add'n lighting               240.03                               2410     430263    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/05/21 Maplewood Cemetery                   12.89                               1000     430900    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/05/21 Main St seasonal lighting           116.75                               1000     430263    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/07/21 Orig Town street lights             230.35                               1000     430263    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/07/21 ESH - 5th St. lights                417.15                               1000     430263    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/07/21 5th St - Lange Park lights           33.30                               1000     430263    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/07/21 Add'l Town lighting                 151.13                               1000     430263    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/07/21 NW LDS parking lot                    0.00                               2430     430263    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/04/21 MBF H20 plant                       260.25                               5210     430540    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/11/21 102 Main St pump #1                 344.08                               5210     430530    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/04/21 Riverview Cemetery IRR                0.00                               1000     430900    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/05/21 Maplewood Cemetery                    0.00                               1000     430900    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/05/21 Sewer lift station W. Central        14.97                               5310     430640    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/05/21 Sewer trtmnt plant                5,472.40                               5310     430640    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/05/21 Truck garage South                  313.18                               1000     430100    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/05/21 L&C Yard Light                        9.96                               1000     460430    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/06/21 L&C Park Irrigation 5hp IRR           0.24                               1000     460430    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/05/21 L&C Park Parking Lot                  5.80                               1000     460430    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/05/21 L&C Park Restrooms/Field light       45.39                               1000     460430    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/05/21 214 Buck St. - H2O 25%               23.54                               5210     430510    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/05/21 214 Buck St. - Sewer 25%             23.54                               5310     430610    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/05/21 214 Buck St. - PD  50%               47.08                               1000     420100    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/04/21 3rd & Park                           11.99                               1000     430263    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/04/21 421 Airport Rd - SRE 2/3            107.39                               5610     430300    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/04/21 421 Airport Rd - FD 1/3              53.69                               1000     420422    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/06/21 Pool                                 63.50                               1000     460445    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/04/21 MBF Well Field                    4,401.12                               5210     430530    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/04/21 MBF booster station                 172.00                               5210     430550    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/05/21 Creamery Park (223 Main)             44.79                               1000     460430    340       101000
       Jan 21 01/05/21 102 Main Street D-PD                 35.28                               1000     420100    340       101000